AGENDA 33 15
Consider revising workplace violence policy and review plans for related training.

Moved: Judge Doerfler
Seconded: Commissioner Boatright

Motion: To approve revising workplace violence policy and review plans for related training.
Vote: 5-0

<Clerk Copy Here>
HuMAN RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
Williamson County Courthouse
710 Main 5¢., Second Floor
Georgetown, Texas 78626
Phone: 512/943-1625
April 17, 2000
MEMORANDUM 4.2.500
&r)
TO: OFFICIALS/DEPART HEADS D e Qe
FROM: JOHN WILLING ” &J‘
SUBJECT: TRAININGON W ACE VIOLENCE

Attached please find a draft of a revised workplace violence policy that provides somewhat
more flexibility in dealing with threats and violent activity. We have recently designated a
team to handle such problems, and we have arranged for an expert in the field to conduct
training for you and your supervisors so you can recognize early warning signs and
understand the best way to deal with complaints. The team includes legal, human resources,
law enforcement, and psychological counseling representatives.

This is an important issue these days, and not only because of widely publicized national
incidents. We, too, have had some disturbing incidents, and it is extremely important for
you and your supervisors to try to attend one of the two-hour sessions scheduled below in
the Commissioners Courtroom:

April 28,9-11 May 12, 2-4
April 28, 2-4 May 19, 9-11
May 5, 9-11 May 19, 2-4
May 5, 2-4 June 2, 9-11
May 12, 9-11 June 2, 2-4

Each session has a limit of 12-15 persons, so please take that into consideration when you
submit names for specific sessions. Please try to give us a list of your attendees by
Monday, April 24. It is especially important to get your replies in early if you want to
participate in the first sessions on April 28. You may also call Kay Eastes at 943-1625 with
your information.

Thank you very much for your interest in this training. Qur own safety and that of our
employees could be greatly enhanced if we all participate fully in this activity.

H;/_>§

Williamson County is an equal opportunity employer
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SAFE AND RESPECTFUL WORKPLACE POLICY
WILLIAMSON COUNTY

It is the policy of Williamson County to promote a safe and respectful
environment for its employees. The County will work with officials,
department heads, and their employees to maintain a work environment that is
free from viclence, threats of violence, harassment, intimidation, and other
disruptive behavior.

Violence, threats, harassment, intimidation, and other disruptive behavior in

our workplace will not be tolerated; that is, all reports of incidents will be
taken seriously and will be dealt with appropriately.

Examples of such behavior include but are not limited to the following:

1. cCarrying unauthorized weapons on county premises;
2. Physical assault of any person on county premises;

3. Oral or written statements, gestures, or expressions that communicate
a direct or indirect threat of physical harm or harassment:;

Employees who viplate this policy will be subject to removal from the
premises or immediate disciplinary action, possibly including dismissal from
employment, as well as criminal prosecution, if warranted. Members of the
general public exhibiting violent or threatening behavior will be subject to
removal or legal action, as appropriate.

Officials, department heads, supervisors, and other employees must report any
violent, harassing, intimidating, or other disruptive behavior, or the
presence of weapons, at once. Recognizing early signs of workplace viclence is
extremely important in preventing it.

Direct threats, violent actions, or reports of weapons on county premises must
be reported at once by calling 911, or in the fcllowing manner, according to
the place of occurrence:

1. Main Courthouse—call Joe Peondrom at 943-1641 or 943-1601 x 7015;
2. Courthouse Annex-call security desk at 943-1294 cor sheriff at 943-1402;
3. oOther County Buildings-call 911.

Actual injuries must be reported immediately to 911.

Indirect threats or other potentially violent behavior, including “jokes” with
hints of viclence, should be reported to the official or department head, who
then should contact the County Attorney at 943-1111 or the Human Resources
Director at 943-1625. When in doubt as to whether a situation justifies
calling for immediate law enforcement assistance, employees should go ahead
and contact the sheriff or 911 as appropriate.

Dismissals and other disciplinary action associated with this policy may be
implemented in the presence of a law enforcement officer. FEmployees dismissed
or suspended in violation of this policy may be required to remove their
personal belongings and return keys or other county property immediately
following the disciplinary action.

Employees dismissed or suspended in accerdance with this policy may be barred
from county premises and should receive a notice in writing to this effect.




The notice should be given to the employee in the presence of a law 161
enforcement officer.

The notice harring the employee from county premises should also state that
future communications from the employee must be directed only to the Human
Resources Director at 943-1625.

Employees with guestions about this policy may contact the Human Resources
Director at 943-1625 or the County Attorney at 943-1111.




AGENDA 34 162

Discuss and take any appropriate action concerning fencing of boundary between 558.26-acre
county park tract and 331.979 acre Nelson tract.

Moved: Commissioner Limmer
Seconded: Judge Doerfler

Motion: To approve paying the cost for dozing and fencing not to exceed % of $2.25 per linear
foot.

Vote: 5-0
<Clerk Copy Here>
ToMm E. NELsON, JR. @@
8404 GLENVIEW AVENUE
Avstin, TEXAS 7B700
{s12) 467-D686
FAX (512) 487-8558
April 7, 2000

Honorable David S. Hays

Williamson County Commissioner
Precinct 3

1900 Georgetown Inner Loop, Suite C
Georgetown, Texas 78626-6339

RE: Féncing of Boundary Between 558.26 Acre Williamson County Park Tract
331.979 Acre Nelson Tract

Dear David,

I am enclosing the following items relating to the boundary between the Williamson
County park tract and my 331.979 acres adjoining to the south:

1) Survey plat and field notes of my 331.979 acres from a survey by William H.
Ramsey on January 15, 1999.

2) Field notes marked “Exhibit A” which are a result of the survey of the 558.26
acres by Castleberry Surveying Company and are the metes and bounds
description used in the deed from the Mayfield Estates to Williamson County.

3) An aerial photograph showing the approximate location of the boundary
between these two properties.

Yesterday, you and I located this boundary on the property which is visible in the cut
through the brush made by the surveyors. As you can see on the plat and accompanying
field notes, the boundary between these properties is a single straight call — 6,209.28 feet
- from CR 175 (Sam Bass Road) to the western edge of the properties. We discussed the
immediate need for a fence between these properties so that the continued grazing of my
tract by the Davidson Brothers will not interfere with the County’s development of the
park site. I met with A. D. Wallace, the fencing contractor that built the fence for the
Milburn Company on the Stone Oak tract to the west, who said he could begin building a
fence to separate these properties within thirty (30) days and estimated the project would
take approximately three weeks due to the very rocky terrain.

I need guidance from the County as to whether the fence should be located on the
surveyed boundary between these properties or slightly inside my property. As we
discussed, I intend to have a large bulldozer clear a 15 foot lane on my side of the
boundary for access. If clearing the area for construction of the fence by bulidozer is
acceptable to the County, I would recommend that Rocky Castleberry, who did the



Honorable David S. Hays 163

April 7, 2000
Page 2

survey for the county tract, mark the boundary on the ground prior to construction of a
fence.

I am sending a copy of this letter and its enclosures to Judge John Doerfler and Buster
Davidson who has been grazing livestock on the property. The Davidsons would like to
continue grazing the property until a fence can be completed, but understand that this is
dependent on the county’s scheduling for the park project. Since this fence would serve
as a boundary between the two properties, I would think that a sharing of the cost of
clearing for and construction of the fence would be in order.

Thank you for meeting with me at the property yesterday to go over these issues. I will
appreciate your visiting with John and your fellow commissioners so that I may have
some guidance from the Court as to how to proceed with this project.

With best regards, I am,

Sincerely,

TomE. :tlson, Jr.i

Enclosures

CC: Honorable John Doerfler, County Judge
Williamson County Courthouse
Georgetown, Texas 78626

Mr. Buster Davidson
981 County Road 106
Georgetown, Texas 78626
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AGENDA 35

Discuss potential litigation: (EXECUTIVE SESSION REQUESTED as per VTCA Govt Code
sec. 551.071 consultation with attorney)

Judge Doerfler requested this item be tabled.

AGENDA 36

Comments from commissioners.

The commissioners made no comments.
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WILLIAMSON COUNTY ROAD DISTRICT MEETING

APRIL 25, 2000

THE STATE OF TEXAS ) (
COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON ) (

BE IT REMEMBERED that at 12:15 p.m. on this the 25™ day of April A.D., 2000 there was
begun and held a SPECIAL SESSION of the Commissioners Court of Williamson County,
Texas, pursuant to V.A.C.S. art. 6702-1, acting as ex-officio road commissioners of their
respective precincts, the following members being present, to-wit:

JOHN C. DOERFLER, County Judge

MICHAEL L. HEILIGENSTEIN, Commissioner, Precinct 1
GREGORY W. BOATRIGHT, Commissioner, Precinct 2
DAVID HAYS, Commissioner, Precinct 3

FRANKIE LIMMER, Commissioner, Precinct 4

NANCY E. RISTER, County Clerk

L

Read and approve the minutes of the last meeting.
Moved: Judge Doerfler

Seconded: Commissioner Boatright

Motion: To approve the minutes of April 11, 2000.
Vote: Motion carried 5 —~ 0

1L
Discuss and take appropriate action on the Southeast Williamson County Road District #1,
including, but no limited to payment of bills.

No action was taken on this item.

1II.
Discuss and take appropriate action on the Southwest Williamson County Road Dlstrlct #1,
including, but no limited to payment of bills.

No action was taken on this item.

Iv.
Discuss and take appropriate action on the Northeast Round Rock Road District #1, including,
but no limited to payment of bills.

No action was taken on this item.

V.
Consider authorizing release of lien for any properties in district which have paid assessment in
full.

No action was taken on this item.

VL

Consider re-allocation of Hog Farm tract into 3 separate re-allocations.

Moved: Commissioner Boatright

Seconded: Commissioner Limmer

Motion: To approve re-allocation of Hog Farm tract into 3 separate re-allocations, with the
understanding that this will be the final re-allocation.

Vote: 5-0

<Clerk Copy Here>

THE ROAD DISTRICT COURT ADJOURNED AT 12:30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, APRIL
25, 2000.



AN ORDER APPROVING THE RE-ALLOCATION OF ASSESSMENT DEBT FOR CERTAIN
PROPERTY LOCATED WITHIN THE SOUTHWEST WILLIAMSON COUNTY ROAD
DISTRICT NO. 1; AND CONTINUING TO LEVY SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS AGAINST SAID
PROPERTY AS PREVIOUSLY ORDERED.

RECITALS

The Southwest Williamson County Road District No. 1 (the “District ) has received a
request from the owners of certain taxable real property within the District to consider the re-
allocation of District assessment debt against said property. An appraisal firm, Kokel Appraisal
Associates, has submitted to the Commissioners Court of Williamson County, Texas, sitting as the
Board of Directors of the District, an appraisal that depicts the ratio of the appraised value of the
property in question.

The District convened a hearing on the 25th day of April, 2000 at the request of the owner.

The owner was given an opportunity to speak or present evidence regarding the proposed re-
allocation, and presented an acknowledged Request to the Board to consider the below-described re-
allocation.

FINDINGS

After considering all evidence presented at said hearing, both oral and documentary, the
Board of directors of the District finds and determines as follows:

1. That all conditions, provisions and actions taken in the Order Approving the
Assessment Plan for the Southwest Williamson County Road District No. 1, recorded in Volume
0059, Page 640 of the Commissioners Court minutes of Williamson County, Texas remain in full
force and effect.

2. That the following described real property is located within the District:

Tract One:
138.04 acres, R. Saul Survey
WCAD Acct. # R376662, as described in Exhibit “A”, attached
hereto.

Tract Two:

98.61 acres, R. Saul Survey
WCAD Acct. # R376670, as described in Exhibit “B”, attached
hereto.

Chwindows TEMPFLUORR~] (1) WPDVodo
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Tract Three:
104.79 acres, R. Saul Survey
WCAD R37663, as described in Exhibit “C”, attached hereto.
104.95 acres
WCAD R376669, as described in Exhibit “D”, attached hereto.
3. That the allocation of assessment for Tracts One, Two and Three was set, by Order

of the District, at $1,129,773.

4. The Board hereby finds that the allocation of the assessment for Tracts One, Two
and Three shall be as shown on Exhibit “A”, attached hereto and incorporated herein, that Tracts
One, Two and Three shall not be re-allocated again, and if said tracts are re-subdivided, that the new
assessment as described in Exhibit “A” shall be due and owing at the time of the re-subdivision.

5. The Board of the District officially finds, determines and declared that a sufficient
written notice of the date, place and subject of this meeting of the District was posted at the
Williamson County courthouse for the time required by law preceding this meeting, as required by
the Open Meetings Act, Article 6252-17, Texas Revised Civil statutes, and that this meeting has been
open to the public as required by law at all times during which this Order has been discussed and
formally acted upon. The Board further ratifies, approves, and confirms such written notice and the
contents and postings thereof, and said Order shall become effective after the final recording of said
plat and the reimbursement to the District of all administrative costs of said re-aliocation.

PASSED AND ADOPTED the 24th day of April, 2000.

JOHN DOERFLER

COUNTY ROAD DISTRICT NO. 1
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138.04 A= .

DESCRIPTION COF 138.04 ACRES OF LAND

FIELD NOTE DESCRIPTION FOR A 138.04 ACRE (9,116.203.76 SQ. FT.) OF
LAND IN WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS. SITUATED IN THE RACHAEL
SAUL LEAGUE ABSTRACT NO. 551, AND BEING A PORTION OF A 729.508
ACRE TRACT OF LAND, DESCRIBED IN A DEED TO THE STATE OF TEXAS,
STATE DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS AND PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION,
DATED AUGUST 31, 1988, AS RECORDED IN VOLUME 1723, PAGE 855 OF
THE DEED RECORDS OF WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS, AND BEING ALL
OF THE SAME TRACTS OF LAND CONVEYED TO THE STATE BOARD OF
CONTROL, THE STATE OF TEXAS BY DEEDS RECORDED IN VOLUME 328,
PAGE $48, CALLED 139 ACRES OF LAND AND IN VOLUME 328, PAGE 550,
CALLED 128 ACRES OF LAND, ACCORDING TO THE DEED RECORDS OF
WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS. SAID DESCRIFTION DESCRIBED HEREIN
CONTAINING 132.04 ACRES OF LAND, AND INCLUDES & 14.13 ACRE TRACT
OF LAND (CALLED 14.15 ACRES) CONVEYED TO THE LOWER COLORADO
RIVER AUTHORITY AS RECORDED IN VOLUME 283, PAGE 549, ACCORDING .
TO THE DEED RECORDS OF WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS AND SAID

‘s 138.04 ACRES OF LAND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY
METES AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING FOL POINT OF REFERENCE =2 s point iz the wes rightecfewsy Bae of the Souern
Pacific Railread, seme being the oaxtheest coracr of e aforwnaid 729,508 agre xd 339 aare bacts of fand,
- dhence § 70® 200 35" W s distence of 3,667.71 fice with the narth Soandey line of the s1id 739 were wact,
gatnc being the st sontherly narthar® crner of the mid £38 acro s, thenr § 19° 26 62 ¥ o distance
of 5,091.24 £t 1o 3 peaist on ¥ Bon-taagrat carve 1o the le® £3id puuat glse hefug the POINT OF
BEGINNING of the trast desaribed berpin; '

THENCE slong said axrve 1o the left o3 e Sstanee w0112.97 faxt and whase radfius Is 725.00 et and leng
chord is 112,36 foat and bears N €5 627 02 B 1 4 paint;

THENCE N 60° 34’ 12° B » distacce of $31.96 foex to & paiat, sxid peint marking the beginaing of 2 cxve
to tho righty

THENCE slaxg 12id corve to the sight an are distance of 1,752.68 Sme sad whose zading is 2,700.00 frt and
loog ehard is 1,750.47 fant xnd bcary N 79° 297 05" E o 8 poing;

THENCE S31°36 0]VE ¢ distnum of 151.9€ fact t0 lpﬂ.ﬂdpﬂhtnﬂnghhmiumto
the left;

THENCE wlong seid curve to Mhﬂamwdlﬁﬂhdmmﬁ 1,200.00 ot and,
leng chord is 35739 &xt wnd beazs § 382 52/ 07° B 49 & poixt in the cammon line between the wact described

ma&smmhamwmm

THENCE S 19° 27°25” E & distance of 1,475.99 fort with fhe comman sant line of the tract described hevein
a5d the west right-cf-way Ene of Ol County Read 153 eod the suxt beadary Bsz of 32id 128 aare trastta 3

point;
¥ 1
EXHIBIT -—A“"

.
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THENCE § 70* 26" 13° W a distanar of 3,271.34 famt 1o ¢ paias in the et line of the hendin descxibed
TR

mmumhiummwmrw«-mmm 17756 foet ts the
romrorw extaizing 138.0¢ sctec mage or koss,
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TRENCE sleag 13id axve U the laf 53 wrs disisace of ], 78268 Sact whose redius is 2,704.00 fixt end [ong
chexd £2 1,750.47 Loex and bucry § 79° 29 05 W & paint;

THENCYE S £0° 34°' 12° W s distzace of 931.96 =t 15§ poizs, suid paint aise belng the begizning afa
varve to the rgks

THENCE slazg suid eurve to e ripght an ot Esuenee of 112.57 St whase radhus is 725,00 feet apd leng
erd 55 65* 02'02* W io w poins, sald poizt also belng e eamam boand vy line of the s4id 435 scre
wd 339  acetraes;

-

THRNCE with ths west Fas of 364 335 acretrace N 19° 25 43° W 2 distenee of ),856.00 foct to the POINT
OF BEGINNING, imd cormaizing 9861 werey, mars o I,

nogu 981?652
Batel "y 03-30-1998
ik iy e . ] Tine 1 04:a3:32 p.N.
mumun‘nwmmug g ffi. mme in
mﬂ?u Yo w e 4 LLIMSOH County. .
e tnsas, it Bl
e " Reeny e s 17.00
COUNTY CLERX . -
\@; WILLLAASON COURTY, TEXAS :
BETURN YO: Jmcoxgm
HERITAGE TITLE
WSANMC!NTOBLVD.sTE,m
TEXAS 7870+
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104.79 Acees

DESCRIPOON OF 104.79 ACRES OF LAND
(WESTERN PROPERTY)

FIELD NOTE DESCRIPTION FOR A [04.79 ACRES (4,564,681 SQ. FT.) OF LAND IN
WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS, SITUATED IN THE RACHAEL SAUL LEAGUE
ABSTRACT NO. 551, AND BEING A PORTION OF A 735508 ACRE TRACT OF
LAND, DESCRIBED IN A DEED TO THE STATE OF TEXAS, STATE DEPARTMENT
OF HIGHWAY'S AND PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION, DATED AUGUST 31, 1988, AS
RECORDED IN VOLUME IT23, PAGE 855 OF THE DEED RECORDS OF
WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS, AND BEING ALL OF THE SAME TRACTS OF
LAND CONVEYED TO THE STATEBOARD OF CONTRQL, THE STATEOF TEXAS
BY DEEDS RECORDED IN VOLUME 328, PAGE $48, CALLED 339 -ACRES OF
LAND, AND IN VOLUME 328, PAGE 550, CALLED [28 ACRES OF LAND,

ACCORDING TO THE DEED RECORDS OF WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS, AND
SAID 104.79 ACRES OF LAND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY
METES AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS: ,

cmmcroxrmfmmwc.mmumw”mau Soithern Pacific
Raibrerad gacne being the pocthexst aomer of the sforeseld 785,508 acre znd 339 acre tractsy of lxnd, thenoo § 70°
20'35" W ¢ distance of 1,747.36 fect with mazh boundary' line of the exid 339 acre tract same being e most
southady nerfheast comer af the sxid 435 pare et 25 recorded in Valume 311, Page 551, af e Deaxd Records
of Willlemsan Coonty, Teas swid paire being the POINT OF BEGINING of the wdsaﬂ:dhﬂn'n;

TEENCE § 70 20" 39* W distanee of 1,719.86 femt with the north boundery e of the s2id 339 aqe tract,
o G narthrwest comer seme being the raast soltliady nogthaast capaor of the s3id 435 age tract, as Teeardcd i
Vol 311, Page 551, of the dood Reecrds of Willismson Camy, Texs to a paiat;

THENCE § 19 25' 43" E with the cxmmon boandary line of the said 435 mmi339 acre tracts a2 2,764.79
feut past the northeast camer of 3 axtain 1102 agre tract mut of the said €3S acgs wasy, wd antinning & o)
distener of 3.237.84 feat o « paint;

THENCEN 72* 2S'¢G'Bsdimdl.ﬂ1919ﬁ=wcpch;

THENCENDOS"22' 12°'W uﬁ:hu:ds,‘ulﬂ feet to the PLACE QF REGINNING eod comtaiming 104.79
acTes, Iore or less;

TV PRIVELIS AL aIGI1 (PO INATES. VD

JEXHIBIT _&__

TrAcr I
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104.95 acres

DESCRIPTION OF 104.95 ACRES OF LAND
(EASTEEN PROPERTY)

FIELD NOTE DESCRIPTION FOR A 104.95 ACRES (4,571,522 SQ. FT.) OF
LAND IN WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS, SITUATED IN THE RACHAEL
SAUL LEAGUE ABSTRACT.NO. 551, AND BEING A PORTION OF A 789.508
ACRE TRACT OF LAND, DESCRIBED IN A DEED TO THE STATE OF TEXAS,
STATE DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS AND PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION,
DATED AUGUST 31, 1988, AS RECORDED IN VOLUME 1723, PAGE 855 OF
THE DEED RECORDS OF WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS, AND REING ALL
OF THE SAME TRACTS OF LAND CONVEYED TO THE STATE BOARD OF
CONTROL, THE STATE OF TEXAS BY DEEDS RECORDED IN VOLUME 328,
PAGE 548, CALLED 339 ACRES OF LAND, AND IN VOLUME 328, PAGE 550,
CALLED 128 ACRES OF LAND, ACCORDING TO THE DEED RECORDS or*
WILLIAMSON COUNTY, 'raxAs AND SAID 104.95 ACRES OF LAND BEING+
MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES AND EOUNDS AS FOLLOWS:

BEG!NH]NG o ;mmﬂu went Epiw-af-wry Jine of the Seuthem Pacific Raiirosd for the most exstxly
oorthans coamer of the herein decaribed tact, sume being the acrtheast comer of aforeesid 789.508 acte and 339
acre wacty of land;

TEENCE § 70° wsrw:dimaﬂ.?ﬂ.lshwﬁ&suﬁhaﬁgrhufﬁ: said 339 acre tract,
to the nertinrest comer of e haein. describad waet;

THENCE S 03 22" 12° E & distamoe of 3,342.03 foxt t> & paize, ssid poing being the scuthwest comper of the
berein deseribad trpct

THENCE N 72° 26" 5™ E a distanos af 1,109.29 fot to 2 paint ca the west right<of-wxy Lins cf the Scuthemn
Pacific Railroad, same being in the cxst o of sgid 436 ace Tust, and sadd poirt alse befug ona cxces ta the
Hght; '

TEENCE with szid coxnzoon ling between said £36 acre tract aad the wst Jine of the Southerm Padfic Railroad

dlmg mid axve i the tght m e Sstance of 950,12 feet whose radius is 2,020.00 fimg and Joag word is 94139
fort 2nd begrt N GE° 19°30° W o & painr;

THENCE aontimding with said cormres Eng betwosn sxid 436 acre tract and the west line of the Southern Pacific
Railcad N S* 53‘53'19'8;(5“0(!,%.!7&&: a poist, suid poist muarking the beginning of the carve
1o the lcf;

Palimad slogg said corve to the 1ift an mrc distnce of $92.82 foet whase radius is 4,574.76 fest and long chard
15 39239 e and boarg N'02° 21° 03° E ta 3 points

THENCE copsimmingwith ssid cceinaan line batsween caid €36 acxe wact and the wat Hine of the Sosthern Pacific
Railrgad N 00" HB'Waﬁmdzumfxuhmwmdmlmss
acyey, mave or less; ’

wmmummm

-viRIT __&-
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DESCRIPTION OF 95.6] ACKES OF LAND

FIELD NOTE DESCRIPTION FOR A 95.61 ACRE (4,295,498.02 SQFT.) OF LAND IN
WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS, SITUATED IN THE RACHAEL SAUL LEAGUE
ABSTRACT S51, AND BEING A PORTION OF A 789.508 ACRE TRACT OF LAND,
DESCRIBED IN A DEED TO THE STATE OF TEXAS, STATE DEPARTMENT OF
HIGHWAYS AND PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION, DATED AUGUST 31. 1938, AS
RECORDED IN VOLUME 1723. PAGE %55 OF THE DEED RECORDS OF
WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS, AND BEING ALL OF THE SAME TRACTS OF
LAND CONVEYED TO THE STATE BOARD OF CONTROL, THE STATE OF TEXAS
BY DEEDS RECORDED IN VOLUME 328, PAGE 543, CALLED 33% ACRES OF
LAND AND IN VOLUME 328, PAGE 550, CALLED 128 ACRES OF LAND,
ACCORDING TO THE DEED RECORDS OF WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS, AND
SAID 98.61 ACRES OF LAND BEING MQRE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY
METES AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING FOR POINT OF REFERENCE afe pnn:utbmn#-d-my livie of the Southem
Pasific Raliroed stme being the sornhans corney of the afiraais! 789.508 scre and 339 acre acts of fand,
thenes § 70¢ 20°39° W g dismance o 3,467.71 Sz with the Barth bowzdary line of the seid 339 acre toact,
suoe being the most southarly aortheast conar of the seid €34 acee s, &2 reerdsd fn Yolume 311, Page
5§51, af the Deed Recreds of Willismsos County, Texas, thenes § 19° 257437 B ¢ distance of 3.237.84 famt o
& pekxs, sxid poing being tha POINT OF BEGINNING of the tract dasribad Sereln;

THENCE N72° 26' 66" E o distanec 0 2,132.52 Srrx to 3 paint in the eamman ne betweda said 339 acee
_ teact md the vestdgitofvay line of the Soxdare Pasife Railroad, sxid poine also being e 2 surve to the
1eft, same being the amthesst comer of thx berain desaribed trasy;

THENCE with the eamman line between, $1id 339 azre eut od the west right-of-wey line af ks Southam
Pacific Railrosd slang s cusve to this 1eft an wre distsnse of 650.23 g whose nudis i 2,020.00 foot wnd long
chord is 62657 et and bears $ 287 38271 Wop umsndpaﬂdun:ﬁo:z}uhm o wother
wm!arhclm;

THENCE mmgﬁﬁ&mﬂu&wmaﬁﬁ!wt waez wad the wert right.of wey line of

the Souzhezn Pacific Railroad ia 3 curve to the [t 2 arc Sstancs of 1,528.51 feet whoge radins is 1,987,839
fectead kongcherd i ] 451,13 foetand bears S 60° 24" 25° B to a paint af imtorsextion with the west tight-
of-way line of 012 Camty Road 113 aad the wesisly righs-of sy Tine of sald Smrldﬂ:mm
cast ine of said 339 ame gact;

TRENCE with the conmmas live betwars said 339 sars trast and the west tightc-way livs of Ol Caty
Raad 183 5 16" 10 00" § 3 distance of 62.10 feet & poiny

THENCE S 19° 27 25" E s distance «f 210,66 oz with hmr@d-\nyafsud QU County Road 183,
suzne heing tha surt line of c3id 339 mmum:dpmnh\m;m;mmmmaﬂn
nighs, sang belng the santheast aamer of tho harsis depiribed wact;

THRNCE alang said carve & the right £n we distanas of 195.23 foct whaso radiug is 1.200.00 foct and long
chord is 39739 feut and bears S l:'sziar W 0 apaion;

THENCE Hﬂ'35‘0l‘Wldi:mnaf15L95fﬂah:p¢.bgsﬂpb:ﬂsobdn:thcbcginaﬁ::oh i

(IR ol o
Al or purts of the tox2 on this page was nt
ety legibie Sor sadsfactory recordation.
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REQUEST FOR RE-ALLOCATION OF DEBT

The undersigned, as the Owner of the Property described in Section 2 below, has requested
that the Commissioners Court of Willismson County, sitting as the Board of Directors of the
Southwest Williamson County Rosd District No. 1, re-allocate the assessment of debt in the amount
of $1,623,600.00, which previously has been sssessed against a larger tract of land of which the
sub]ectProperty:slocatedwuhmAspanofthlsrequest,mdasconﬂderanonforthcrequestedre-
assessment, the undersigned agrees that the following is true and correct:

1. That all conditions and actions taken in the Order Approving the Assessment Plan for the
Southwest Williamson County Road District No. 1 recorded in Volume 0059, Page 640 of
the Commissioners Court Minutes of Williamson County, Texas remain in fill force and
effect.

2. That all conditions, provisions and actions taken in the Order Approving the Re-Assessment
of Debt by the Southwest Williamson County Road District No. 1, a8 taken by the Board of
Directors of the District on October 29, 1996, recorded in Volume 0084, Page 775,
Commissioners Court Minutes of Williamson County, Texes were velid and remain in full
force and effect.

3. That the following described real property is located with the District:

104.79 acres, more or less, WCAD Acct# 376663, as described in Exhibit “A”,
attached hereto and incorporated herein and 104.95 acres, more or less, WCAD
Acct# 376668, us described in Exhibit “B” attached hereto and incorporated herein
(collectively referred to as the “Property”™).

4. The Property was part of a larger tract of land which, on October 29, 1996, wes assessed 2
sum of $1,623,600.00, as stated in Volume 0084, Page 775, CommxsuonersCothmms

of Williamson Coumy Texas.

5. That the above-described Property shall be re-assessed in the sum of $530,833, that said re-
assessment i an equitable re-allocation of debt and that the undersigned was notified of the
hearing regarding the re-allocation of debt for the Property and that all conditions, provisions
and actions taken by the District relating to this re-allocstion are legal and valid.

6. That the Property, if subdivided, shall not be re-assessed or re-allocated in the future. If the
Property is subdivided, the entire $530,833 assessment on the Property shall be due and
owing at the time of the subdivision.

7. That the undersigned acknowledges that this document will be filed in the Official Records
of Williamson County, Texas, andthetemundeondiuomhamnshall be binding on the
undersigned and on any successors of interest to the Property. :
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FLEUR LAND, LTD.
A Texas Limited Partnership

By:  FLEUR LAND CORPORATION

A Delawsre Corporation
General Partner

o 2./ luspetst

Robert C. Marshall, Jr. Vice President

STATE OF TEXAS

«s 0O O

COUNTY OF TRAVIS

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this 3 day of Mzy, 2000, by Robert C.
Marshall, Jr. as Vice President of Fleur Land Corporation, General Partner of Fleur Land I.td. on
behalf of said limited partnership and Delaware corporstion.

Lo,

Notary Public W State of TEX A S

KARLM\Cliata\138 Acrw, Lid # 2714\Beal Bank, # 3714.06Requant Sor Re-Allosstion - Debt
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REQUEST FOR RE-ALLOCATION OF DEBT

The undersigned, as the owner of the property described in Section 2, below, has requested that
the Commissioners Court of Willixmson County, sitting as the board of Directors of the Southwest
Willismson County Road District No. 1, re-sllocate the assessment debt in the samount of $1,623,600.00,
which has previously been assessed against 8 Jarger tract of land of which the zubject property is Jocated
within. As part of this request, snd as considerstion for the requested revassessment, the undersigned
agrees that the following is true and correct:

3,

That all conditions, provisions and actions taken in the Order Approving the Assessment
Plan for the Southwest Willismson County Road District No, 1, recorded in Volume
0059, Page 640 of the Commissianers Conrt Minutes of Williamson County, Texas
remaain in full force and effect,

That all condivions, provisions and actions taken in the Order Approving the Re.
Assegsment of Debr by the Southwest Witliamson County Road District No. 1, as taken
by the Board of Divectors of the District on October 29, 1996, recorded in Volume 0084,
Page 775, Commissioners Court Minutes of Williamsan County, Texas were valid and
remain in full force and effect.

That the following described rea! propsrty is Jocated within the District:

138.04 acres, more or less, WCAD Acci# 376662, as described in Exhibit “A™, attached
hereto and incorporated herein {the “Property).

The Property was s part of » larger tract of land which, on October 29, 1999, was
assessed & sun of §1,623,600.00, a3 stated in in Volume 0084, Page 775,
Commissioners Court Minutes of Williamson County, Texas.

That the sbove-descrided property shall be re-2s83essed in the sum of $349,367 and that
s=id re-assespment is an equitsble re-allocation of debt.

Thet the Property, if subdivided, shall not be re-assessed or re-allocated in the future. If
the Property is subdivided, the entire $349,367 assessment on the Property shall be due
and owing &t the time of the subdivision.

That the undersigned scinowiedges that this document will be filed in the Official
Records of Williamson County, Texas, and the terms and conditions herein shall be
binding on the tndersigned and on any successers of interest 1o the Property.

CTLATEWWRDAINALK L. WM.
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF TEXAS
L 8

§
P '
COUNTY OF zééé‘““ﬁu -
- o,
This :’.nsr.zumgnt was acknowledggd before.me on this ‘the ZZ_

day of . 2000, by as General
Partner of 138 ACRES, LTD., & Texas Limited Partnership, on

behalf of said limited partnership.

Notary Public, State of ém%

Rrown McCaryoll Sheets &
Crossfield, L.L.P,

309 East Main

Round Rock, Texag 785864

PREPARED IN TEE OFFICE OF:

Afrerr Recording, veturn to:

Brown McCarroll Sheets &
Crosafield, L.L.P,

305 Bast Main
Round Rock, Texag 78664
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REQUEST FOR RE-ALLOCATION OF DEBT

The undersigned, as the Owner of the Property described in Section 2 below, has requested
that the Commissioners Court of Williamson County, sitting as the Board of Directors of the
Southwest Wiliamson County Road District No. 1, re-allocate the assessment of debt in the amount
of $1,623,600.00, which previously has been assessed against a larger tract of land of which the
subjact Progmy:slocaxed within. As part of this request, and as consideration for the requested re-
assessment, the undersigned agrees that the following is true and correct: ‘

1. That all conditions end actions taken in the Order Approving the Assessment Plan for the
Southwest Williamson County Road District No. 1 recorded in Volume 0059, Page 640 of
the Commissioners Court Minutes of Williamson County, Texas remain in full force and
effect.

2 That all conditions, provisions and actions taken in the Order Approving the Re-Assessment
of Debt by the Southwest Williamson County Road District No. 1, as taken by the Board of
Directors of the District on October 29, 1996, recorded in Volume 0084, Page 775,
Commissioners Court Minutes of Williamson County, Texas were valid and remain in full
force and effect.

3. That the following described real property is located with the District:

98.61 acres, more or less, WCAD Acct# 376670, as described in Exhibit “A”,
attached hereto and incorporated herein (the “Property™).

4 The Property was part of 2 larger tract of [and which, on October 29, 1996, was assessed &
sum of $1,623,600.00, as stated in Volume 0084, Page 775, Commissioners Court Minutes

of Williamson County, Texes.

S. That the above-described Property shall be re-assessed in the sum of $249,573, that said re-
assessment is an equitable re-aliocation of debt and that the undersigned was notified of the
hearing regarding the re-allocation of debt for the Property and that all conditions, provisions
and actions taken by the District relating to this re-allocation are legal and valid,

6. That the Property, if subdivided, shall not be re-assessed or re-allocated in the future. If the
Property is subdivided, the entire $249,573 assessment on the Property shall be due and

owing at the time of the subdivision.

7. That the undersigned acknowledges that this document will be filed in the Official Records
of Williamson County, Texas, and the terms and conditions herein shall be binding on the
undersigned and on any successors of interest to the Property.
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LANGLEY RANCHES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

An Arizona Limited Parinership

By:  LANGLEY LAKELINE CORPORATION
A Delaware Corporation
General Partner

By: %C / W’é

Robert C, Marshall, Jr. Vice President

07 LN WO

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this 3" day of May, 2000, by Robert C.

Marshall, Jr. as Vice President of Langley Laksline Corporation, General Partner of Langley Ranches
Limited Partnership on behalf of said limited partnership and Delaware corporation.

, 3, 2003
= = Notary Public 'K State of TE X A §

RARLM\Clisats\I 3 Acves, L1 # 27508m] Bunk, ¥ 3714.00Requem Sor Ro-Aliocation - Debt (Langley)




THE FOREGOING MINUTES in Minutes Pages 01 through}@§#, inclusive had at a Special
Session of Commissioners Court of Williamson County, Texas, having been read are
hereby approved this 2™ day of May, 2000.

John C. Doerfler, County Judge

ATTEST: Nancy E. Rister, Clerk County Court & Ex-officio Clerk,
Commissioners Court, Williamson County, Texas
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